
Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the

contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any

liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this

announcement.

ELEGANCE OPTICAL INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS LIMITED
高 雅 光 學 國 際 集 團 有 限 公 司

(Incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 907)

DISCLOSEABLE TRANSACTION
SECOND SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT

IN RELATION TO THE ACQUISITION OF 25% OF
ALL THE ISSUED SHARES OF FILMKO CULTURE LIMITED

INVOLVING THE ISSUE OF CONSIDERATION SHARES
UNDER GENERAL MANDATE

Financial adviser to the Company

SECOND SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT

The Board announces that on 21 June 2018, the Purchaser, the Vendor and the Guarantor entered
into the Second Supplemental Agreement to the S&P Agreement to amend and supplement certain
terms of the S&P Agreement (as amended by the First Supplemental Agreement).

UPDATE ON LISTING RULES IMPLICATIONS

As one or more of the aggregate applicable percentage ratios (as defined under Chapter 14 of the
Listing Rules) in respect of the Acquisition as contemplated under the S&P Agreement (as amended
by the First Supplemental Agreement and the Second Supplemental Agreement) and the Previous
Acquisition together are more than 5% but less than 25%, the Combined Acquisitions taking into
account the amendments in the Second Supplemental Agreement constitute a discloseable transaction
(instead of a major transaction as stated in the Announcements) of the Company and is subject only
to the notification and announcement requirements but exempt from the Shareholders’ approval
requirement under Chapter 14 of the Listing Rules.

– 1 –



Pursuant to the S&P Agreement (as amended by the First Supplemental Agreement and the Second
Supplemental Agreement), the Revised Consideration Shares will be allotted and issued under the
General Mandate (instead of the Specific Mandate) and are not subject to further Shareholders’
approval.

Based on the above, no circular containing further details of the Acquisition will be despatched to
the Shareholders and no SGM will be held to approve the S&P Agreement (as amended by the First
Supplemental Agreement and the Second Supplemental Agreement) and the transactions
contemplated thereunder.

Reference is made to (i) the announcement of Elegance Optical International Holdings Limited (the
‘‘Company’’) dated 22 January 2018 in relation to the acquisition of 60% of all the issued shares of
Filmko Culture Limited and the shareholder’s loan owing by Filmko Entertainment Limited to the
Vendor, (ii) the announcement of the Company dated 27 March 2018 in respect of the delay in
despatch of circular, and (iii) the announcement of the Company dated 11 April 2018 regarding the
First Supplemental Agreement ((i), (ii) and (iii) collectively the ‘‘Announcements’’). Unless otherwise
defined herein or the context otherwise requires, capitalized terms used herein shall have the same
meanings as those defined in the Announcements.

THE SECOND SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT

The Board announces that on 21 June 2018, the Purchaser, the Vendor and the Guarantor entered into
the Second Supplemental Agreement to the S&P Agreement to amend and supplement certain terms of
the S&P Agreement (as amended by the First Supplemental Agreement). The material amendments are
set out below:

(1) Amendments to the Sale Shares and Shareholder’s Loan

The parties agreed in the Second Supplemental Agreement to (i) amend the Sale Shares from 6,000
shares, representing sixty (60)% of all the shares issued by the Target Company to 2,500 shares,
representing twenty-five (25)% of all the shares issued by the Target Company (the ‘‘Revised Sale
Shares’’); and (ii) remove the sale and purchase of the Shareholder’s Loan from the Acquisition.

Upon Completion, the Purchaser will hold twenty-five (25)% of all the shares issued by the Target
Company and each member of the Target Group will become an associated company of the
Company.

– 2 –



(2) Amendments to the Consideration

Following the amendments to the Revised Sale Shares and removal of the sale and purchase of the
Shareholder’s Loan from the Acquisition, the Consideration shall be amended from
HK$264,000,000 to HK$110,000,000 (the ‘‘Revised Consideration’’), comprising only the Sale
Shares Consideration for sale and purchase of the Revised Sale Shares. The Revised Consideration
shall be settled by the Purchaser to the Vendor in the following manner:

(a) as to HK$70,000,000 by cash (the ‘‘Cash Consideration’’) to be paid to the Vendor upon
Completion; and

(b) as to HK$40,000,000 to be settled by the issue and allotment of 16,000,000 Shares (the
‘‘Revised Consideration Share(s)’’) by the Company at the direction of the Vendor to the
persons designated by the Vendor (the ‘‘Vendor’s Designated Persons’’) at an Issue Price of
HK$2.50 per Revised Consideration Share at Completion.

The Revised Consideration Shares will be allotted and issued under the General Mandate (instead
of the Specific Mandate) and are not subject to further Shareholders’ approval. An application will
be made by the Company to the Stock Exchange for the listing of, and permission to deal in, the
Revised Consideration Shares. Details of the impact of the Revised Consideration Shares on the
shareholding structure of the Company are set out in the paragraph headed ‘‘CHANGES ON
SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE’’ below.

The Revised Consideration was determined after arm’s length negotiation between the Purchaser
and the Vendor with reference, including but not limited to, (i) the valuation of the Target Group
prepared by an independent valuer, valuing twenty-five (25)% equity interest of the Target Group
at approximately HK$137,000,000 as at 31 December 2017 conducted by market approach with
reference to comparable companies in the business sector; (ii) the unaudited consolidated
management accounts of the Target Group as at 31 December 2016 and 31 December 2017
respectively; and (iii) the profit guarantee provided by the Vendor (details of which are set out in
the paragraph headed ‘‘Amendments to the Consideration adjustment mechanism’’ below).

– 3 –



(3) Amendments to the Consideration adjustment mechanism

Under the Second Supplemental Agreement, the amount of, and the period covered by, the
guaranteed profit of the Target Group are amended so that in the event that the Audited Profit for
2018–2019, the Audited Profit for 2019–2020 and the Audited Profit for 2020–2011 shall be less
than HK$40,000,000 for each of such periods, the Revised Consideration shall be adjusted by
deducting the sum(s) calculated as follows (subject to a maximum deduction/adjustment of the
aggregate sum of HK$110,000,000), and the Vendor shall pay an amount (the ‘‘Revised Reduced
Amount’’) to the Purchaser in cash within fifteen (15) days after the relevant financial statements
and the certificate certifying the amount of the Audited Profit for 2018–2019, the Audited Profit
for 2019–2020 and the Audited Profit for 2020–2021 (as the case may be) issued by the auditors
of the Target Company are delivered to the Vendor:

(a) Revised Reduced Amount for 2018 = (HK$40,000,000 – W) × 25% × 11

Where: W = HK$40,000,000 or the amount of the Audited Profit for 2018–2019 whichever is
the less (if the Target Group records an audited consolidated net loss after
taxation during this year, the Audited Profit for 2018–2019 shall be HK$ nil);

(b) Revised Reduced Amount for 2019 = (HK$40,000,000 – X) × 25% × 11

Where: X = HK$40,000,000 or the amount of the Audited Profit for 2019–2020 whichever is
the less (if the Target Group records an audited consolidated net loss after
taxation during this year, the Audited Profit for 2019–2020 shall be HK$ nil);
and

(c) Revised Reduced Amount for 2020 = (HK$40,000,000 – Y) × 25% × 11

Where: Y = HK$40,000,000 or the amount of the Audited Profit for 2020–2021 whichever is
the less (if the Target Group records an audited consolidated net loss after
taxation during this year, the Audited Profit for 2020–2021 shall be HK$ nil).

(4) Lock-up undertaking

The parties agreed in the Second Supplemental Agreement that except for the transactions
contemplated thereunder or otherwise with the prior written consent of the Purchaser, the Revised
Consideration (after deduction of the Cash Consideration) shall be settled by the issue and
allotment of the Revised Consideration Shares by the Company at the direction of the Vendor to
the Vendor’s Designated Persons at Completion, provided that it is agreed that the share
certificates of the Revised Consideration Shares shall be delivered by the Company to and kept by
the Purchaser upon Completion and shall only be released by the Purchaser to the Vendor’s
Designated Persons or as such person may direct as follows:

– 4 –



(i) the 1,600,000 Revised Consideration Shares (representing ten (10)% of all the Revised
Consideration Shares) shall only be released to each of the Vendor’s Designated Persons or as
such person may direct after (a) the date of issue of the certificate certifying the amount of the
Audited Profit for 2018–2019 by the auditors of the Target Company confirming no
adjustment to the Revised Consideration is required or (b) the Vendor has fully discharged
and settled the Revised Reduced Amount for 2018 (if any) absolutely (as the case may be) but
not otherwise;

(ii) the remaining 14,400,000 Revised Consideration Shares (representing ninety (90)% of all the
Revised Consideration Shares) shall only be released to each of the Vendor’s Designated
Persons or as such person may direct after (a) the date of issue of the certificate certifying the
amount of the Audited Profit for 2019–2020 by the auditors of the Target Company
confirming no adjustment to the Revised Consideration is required or (b) the Vendor has fully
discharged and settled the Revised Reduced Amount for 2018 and the Revised Reduced
Amount for 2019 (if any) absolutely (whichever is the later) but not otherwise.

Each of the Vendor’s Designated Persons shall at all times be entitled to exercise all voting rights
pertaining to the respective Revised Consideration Shares legally and beneficially owned by such
person and any dividends which may be declared or paid with respect thereto.

(5) Amendment to conditions precedent

Pursuant to the amendments as mentioned in the Announcements and the Second Supplemental
Agreement, in particular, the Shareholders’ approval is no longer a requirement under the Listing
Rules and the Shareholder’s Loan is no longer part of the Acquisition, the conditions for
Completion of the Acquisition shall be entirely substituted by the following:

(a) there being no matter which will have a Material Adverse Effect on the Target Group before
Completion;

(b) all the warranties of the Vendor as set out in the S&P Agreement being true and correct in all
material respects and remaining so from the date of the S&P Agreement up to Completion;

(c) the Exclusive Distribution Agreement in form and substance reasonably satisfactory to the
Purchaser having been entered into and taken effect, and remaining valid and binding on the
parties thereto and enforceable in accordance with its terms as at Completion;

(d) the authorisation letter to be executed by Khorgas Anshi in favour of Jiangsu Anshi in respect
of the distribution rights in the PRC to be granted by Khorgas Anshi to Jiangsu Anshi of the
film known as ‘‘The Monkey King 3’’《西游記女兒國》in form and substance reasonably
satisfactory to the Purchaser having been executed and taken effect, and remaining valid and
binding on the parties thereto and enforceable in accordance with its terms as at Completion;

– 5 –



(e) the certificate of incumbency and certificate of good standing in respect of each of the Vendor
and the Target Company, in each case dated not more than five (5) Business Days before the
Completion Date, in form and substance satisfactory to the Purchaser, having been delivered
to the Purchaser;

(f) the Purchaser having confirmed in writing that it is satisfied at its sole and absolute discretion
with the results of its due diligence review on the Target Group;

(g) all necessary consents in relation to the transactions contemplated under the S&P Agreement
having been obtained by the Purchaser and the Company, including without limitation such
consents (if appropriate or required) of the Stock Exchange and the SFC and any relevant
governmental or regulatory authorities and other relevant third parties in Hong Kong, the PRC
or elsewhere which are required for the entering into, execution, delivery and performance of
the S&P Agreement and the transactions contemplated thereunder, including without limitation
the purchase of the Revised Sale Shares by the Purchaser and the issue and allotment of the
Revised Consideration Shares to the Vendor’s Designated Persons, having been obtained;

(h) (if required) the Company having obtained the approval of any relevant government or
regulatory authorities under all applicable laws in respect of the increase in the authorized
share capital of the Company, as well as the issue and allotment of the Revised Consideration
Shares to the Vendor’s Designated Persons; and

(i) the Company having obtained an approval at its own cost from the Stock Exchange for the
listing of and permission to deal in the Revised Consideration Shares and such listing and
permission not being subsequently revoked prior to the issue and allotment of the Revised
Consideration Shares.

The Purchaser may waive in writing the conditions precedent (a) to (f) as set out above at its sole
and absolute discretion. If any of the conditions precedent set out above shall not have been
fulfilled or waived in writing at or before 5:00 p.m. on 31 July 2018, the S&P Agreement shall
lapse and thereupon the S&P Agreement and everything therein contained shall (except the
confidentiality obligations and certain clauses as specified therein), subject to the liability of any
party under the S&P Agreement to the other in respect of any antecedent breach of the terms under
the S&P Agreement, be null and void and of no further effect; provided that notwithstanding any
other provisions under the S&P Agreement to the contrary, the maximum liability of (a) the
Vendor and/or the Guarantor, or (b) the Purchaser (as the case may be), for such antecedent breach
(if any) in the event the S&P Agreement shall lapse shall not exceed HK$5,000,000 in aggregate.

(6) Extension of Long Stop Date

As disclosed in the Announcements, pursuant to the Second Supplement Agreement, Completion is
conditional upon fulfillment or waiver in writing of the conditions precedent of the S&P
Agreement (as amended by the First Supplemental Agreement and the Second Supplemental
Agreement) at or before 5:00 p.m. on 29 June 2018. As additional time is required for the

– 6 –



fulfillment of the conditions precedent of the S&P Agreement, the parties agreed in the Second
Supplemental Agreement to extend the long stop date to 31 July 2018 or such other date as the
Vendor and the Purchaser may agree in writing.

Save as disclosed in this announcement, all the material terms and conditions under the S&P
Agreement (as amended by the First Supplemental Agreement and the Second Supplemental
Agreement) remained unchanged and are in full force and effect.

The Directors are of the view that the S&P Agreement (as amended by the First Supplemental
Agreement and the Second Supplemental Agreement) and the transactions contemplated thereunder are
entered into on normal commercial terms, fair and reasonable and in the interests of the Shareholders as
a whole.

CHANGES ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

Set out below is the summary of the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this
announcement; and (ii) upon Completion (assuming no further Shares will be issued or repurchased
between the date of this announcement and the Completion Date):

As at the date of
this announcement Upon Completion

No. of shares Approx.% No. of shares Approx.%

Wealth China Worldwide Limited (Note 1) 94,199,123 24.26 94,199,123 23.3
Ms. Ma Yilin (Note 2) 1,100,000 0.28 1,100,000 0.27
Vendor’s Designated Persons — — 16,000,000 3.96
Public Shareholders 293,070,000 75.46 293,070,000 72.48

Total 388,369,123 100.00 404,369,123 100.00

Notes:

(1) Wealth China Worldwide Limited is a company incorporated in the BVI with limited liability and beneficially owned

by Ms. Sin Yuk Hung and Ms. Ma Yilin, and accordingly, Ms. Sin Yuk Hung and Ms. Ma Yilin are deemed to be

interested in the relevant shares under the SFO.

(2) Ms. Ma Yilin is one of the Directors.

GENERAL MANDATE

Under the General Mandate, the Company is authorized to issue up to 77,673,824 new Shares. The
Company has not exercised the power to allot and issue any new Shares pursuant to the General
Mandate up to the date of this announcement. Accordingly, the issue of the Revised Consideration
Shares is not subject to Shareholders’ approval.

– 7 –



UPDATE ON LISTING RULES IMPLICATIONS

As one or more of the aggregate applicable percentage ratios (as defined under Chapter 14 of the
Listing Rules) in respect of the Acquisition as contemplated under the S&P Agreement (as amended by
the First Supplemental Agreement and the Second Supplemental Agreement) and the Previous
Acquisition together are more than 5% but less than 25%, the Combined Acquisitions taking into
account the amendments in the Second Supplemental Agreement constitute a discloseable transaction
(instead of a major transaction as stated in the Announcements) of the Company and is subject only to
the notification and announcement requirements but exempt from the Shareholders’ approval
requirement under Chapter 14 of the Listing Rules.

As Completion is subject to the fulfillment or waiver (as the case may be) of various conditions
precedent as set out in the S&P Agreement (as amended by the First Supplemental Agreement
and the Second Supplemental Agreement), the Acquisition and the transactions contemplated
thereunder may or may not proceed. Shareholders and potential investors should exercise caution
when dealing in the Shares.

DEFINITIONS

In this announcement, unless the context otherwise requires, the following expressions shall have the
following respective meanings:

‘‘Audited Profit for
2018–2019’’

the audited consolidated net profit after taxation of the Target Group
from 1 April 2018 to 31 March 2019

‘‘Audited Profit for
2019–2020’’

the audited consolidated net profit after taxation of the Target Group
from 1 April 2019 to 31 March 2020

‘‘Audited Profit for
2020–2021’’

the audited consolidated net profit after taxation of the Target Group
from 1 April 2020 to 31 March 2021

‘‘First Supplemental
Agreement’’

the first supplemental agreement dated 11 April 2018 entered into
among the Vendor, the Purchaser and the Guarantor to amend certain
terms of the S&P Agreement

‘‘General Mandate’’ the general mandate granted to the Directors pursuant to an ordinary
resolution of the Company passed at the annual general meeting of the
Company held on 28 September 2017 to allot, issue and deal with new
Shares not exceeding 20% of the aggregate nominal amount of the
issued share capital of the Company as at the date of passing of such
resolution, pursuant to which a maximum of 77,673,824 new Shares
may fall to be allotted and issued as at the date of this announcement

– 8 –



‘‘S&P Agreement’’ the sale and purchase agreement dated 22 January 2018 (as amended
by the First Supplemental Agreement and the Second Supplemental
Agreement) entered into among the Vendor, the Purchaser and the
Guarantor in respect of the sale and purchase of the Revised Sale
Shares

‘‘Second Supplemental
Agreement’’

the second supplemental agreement dated 21 June 2018 entered into
among the Vendor, the Purchaser and the Guarantor to amend certain
terms of the S&P Agreement (as amended by the First Supplemental
Agreement)

By order of the Board
Elegance Optical International Holdings Limited

Liu Shufeng
Executive Director

Hong Kong, 21 June 2018

As at the date of this announcement, the executive Directors are Ms. Wong Chi Yan, Ms. Liu Shufeng and Ms. Ma Yilin; the

non-executive Director is Mr. Wang Jijun; and the independent non-executive Directors are Mr. Chan Ming Kei, Mr. Wan

Kin Man, Tony and Mr. Chen Youchun.

– 9 –



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness false
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages false
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages false
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages false
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages false
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages false
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages false
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 300
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<
    /CHT <FEFF005b683964da300c005b5370523754c18cea005d300d005d00204f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /BleedOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MarksOffset 0
      /MarksWeight 0.283460
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PageMarksFile /JapaneseWithCircle
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
    <<
      /AllowImageBreaks true
      /AllowTableBreaks true
      /ExpandPage false
      /HonorBaseURL true
      /HonorRolloverEffect false
      /IgnoreHTMLPageBreaks false
      /IncludeHeaderFooter false
      /MarginOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetadataAuthor ()
      /MetadataKeywords ()
      /MetadataSubject ()
      /MetadataTitle ()
      /MetricPageSize [
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetricUnit /inch
      /MobileCompatible 0
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (GoLive)
        (8.0)
      ]
      /OpenZoomToHTMLFontSize false
      /PageOrientation /Portrait
      /RemoveBackground false
      /ShrinkContent true
      /TreatColorsAs /MainMonitorColors
      /UseEmbeddedProfiles false
      /UseHTMLTitleAsMetadata true
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


